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Cattle Farms

2125. Shrl Lakhma Bhawaul: Will the Minister of Food and Anlcaltare be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether there is any proposal to have big cattle farms in the different parts of the country for supply of meat to the people in order to relieve demand on the cereals; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food and Arrlcaltare (Sbrl Shahnawu Khan): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Herrlnr

%126. Shri Lakhma Bhawanl: Will the Minister of Social Security be pleased to state:

(a) whether there I. any proposal under consideration for a ban on be, ..
ging In the country and particularly at the holy places; and

(b) if BO, the salient features thereof?

The Deputy Minister In the MJnb..
try of Law (Shrl Japnatha Rau):
(a) and (b). Control of beggary Is primarily the responsibility of State Governments. Propos alB to control begging effectively during the Fourth Plan at a number of selected centres viz. places of pilgrimage, tourist cen ..
tres, .big cities etc. ore, however. under consideration,

Cuetl &(aInst Foodrrala Deale ...

21Z'1. Shri D. C. LIn,. Reddy: Will
the Minister of Food aad Apicaltllft be pleased to state the number of
-cases filed against the black-marketeers and hoarders of food grains in the various States during the last six month' ~

The Deputy Mlulsler In tbe Mln"-
try of Food and Apicultare (Shri
D. R. Chavan): The information iJ beine collected tram the State Governments imd will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.

DeIhi-Narpur Air Service

2128. Sbrl Balkrlshna WasnIk: Will the Minister of Civil Aviation he pleased to state:

(a) whether any alternative pr0-
posal is under the consideration to make available the passenger air service between Nagpur and Delhi con-
seq uen l on the stoppage of passenger traffic by the night air mail service from the 1st August, 1965;

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of Trauport (Shri
Raj Bahadar): (a) and (b). The Indian Airlines propose to restore the Delhl-Nagpur and Madras-Nagpur night air mail service with Viscount aircraft next winter after the two additional Caravelles are received.

NavlptloD bl Dbul_arI JUnr,
AIIoam

2129. Sbrl N. B.. Lukar: Will the Minister of TranspOrt be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 82 on the 11th February
IUS. and .tate:

(a) whether the scheme submitted by the Government of Assam to make the river "Dhuleswari" in Mizo HiII5, Assam, navigable has since been c0n.-
sidered; and

(b) if not. the reasons therefor?

The Mlulster of TraIIsport (Sbri Ra.l Babadur): (a) and (b). The scheme submitted by the Assam Government has been examined and the St.le Government have been advised to carry out hydrographic and other studies with a view to determine the feasibility of providing navigational facilities on this river.
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Road Accldeat In DeIJd

2131. Slirt Hut V,,"lma Kamatb:
Will the Minisler of Traasport be pleased to refcr to the reply given to Starred question No. 299 on tile
31s1 Augus!, 1965 and state:

(a) the number of 'corps diploma-
tique' vehicles involved in road accidents in Delhi during tile period from Ihe 16th April, 1962, till 15th
AUb'1l.t, 1965;

(h) in how many such cases the pcrson at the wheel went scot-free Cr was not prolecuted: and

Ie) the reasons therefor in each case?

'lb. MlDlster of Traasport (Shrt

Raj Baballur): (a) There were 289 road accidents in Delhi during the period mentioned hy the Honourahle Member In which"C D" vehicles were primarily involved.

(b) and (c). The driver o! one vehicle was convicted and fined Rs. 50.
Three cases against the drivers of such vehicles are pending In Courts while eight cases are under investigation. The drivers In the remaining cases were not convicted as they either enjoyed diplomatic immunity Dr were not found at fault.

Comm01lwea1t1l Court of Appelll

1132 {Shrl P. R. Chakravarti:
. Shrl P. C. Borooab:

Will the Minister of Law be plea-lid tn state India', stand on the pro-

1282(At)LSJ>-.-4.

pOI&l tor the ronsUtlltiOU of • Commonwealth Court of Appeal moved at the Third Commonwealth and Empire Law Confercnce held In

SyJney recl'ntly?

The Minister of Law (Shrl A, IL Sell): At the Third Commonwealth
& Empire Law Conference held at Sydney, India took the stand against participation in the proposed Commonwealth Court of Appeal on the ground that such participation would
·be politically lITIacceptable to the Indian public and constitutionally inappropriate and inexpedient. Participation in the Commonwealth Court of Appeal would require surrender of judicial govereignty and subordination of the Supreme Court to an outside body. An amendment of the Constitution for that purpose would be opposed by al\ political partie. and the electoNte. ConstitUtionally, such participation in Inexpedient, because the Court would not be able to interpret the Indian Constitution and Indian laws consistently with India's soclo-economlc po ~.. AIlS-
traUa, Canada, Pakistan ond many African countries also supported India's stand and dissociated themselves from participation In the Court. It was allo pOinted out by the Law Minister at the Conference Of Law Mini.ters, which followed at Canberra, that the Supreme Court hal created such a tradition and confidence In the public mind that It would be impracticable and unwise to agree to the imposition of any Court on It.

AIl-billa state Co-operatlve Baab Mata.l Arranpmeat Sehe_

:UI3. Shrl Sbree Nan,..u Du:
Will the Minister of Communlt,. Developmeat ... d Co-operatlou be pleued to Itate:

(a) whether an,. Ail-India St.te Co-operative Banks Mutual AlTaD,ement Scheme h.. been started; and

(b) If 50, the broad features thereat?

The Deputy M .......... tile .....
tr:r 01 Coamuualt:r Developlaeat ...

